

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Northern Division**

FRANKLIN SAVAGE et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

POCOMOKE CITY, et al.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00201-JFM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MARYLAND STATE POLICE
DEFENDANTS SERGEANT PATRICIA DONALDSON AND
CORPORAL BROOKS PHILLIPS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
FACTS	4
I. SPECIFIC FACTUAL INSTANCES	5
A. Racial Epithets	5
B. “KKK Lane” and Lynchings.....	6
C. Bloody Deer’s Tail.....	6
D. Fake Food Stamp	7
E. “Body Count” Text Message	7
II. ADDITIONAL FACTS: RETALIATORY ACTS, ALLEGED MARIJUANA USE, AND RESIGNATION.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
III. MOTION TO DISMISS	8
IV. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
V. OFFICER SAVAGE HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLED FACTS STATING AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT CLAIM AGAINST THE TWO MSP DEFENDANTS.	12
A. Officer Savage Has Adequately Pled the Necessary Elements of His Claims Against the MSP Defendants.	14
1. <i>Harassment Because of Officer Savage’s Race</i>	14
2. <i>Severity of the Harassment</i>	16
3. <i>Retaliation</i>	19
B. Officer Savage Has Adequately Pled Facts to Support Liability for Each MSP Defendant.....	22
1. <i>Individual Liability of Defendant Phillips</i>	22
2. <i>Supervisory Liability of Defendant Donaldson</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	Page
3. <i>Liability of MSP and Joint Employment</i>	24
VI. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS PREMATURE, INAPPROPRIATE, AND UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	28
VII. THE MSP DEFENDANTS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING.	34
A. The MSP Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because They Violated Clearly Established Constitutional Rights.	34
B. The MSP Defendants Are “Persons” for Official Capacity Claims Within the Meaning of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and Are Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity.....	40
C. Section 1981 Provides a Basis for Relief From Racial Discrimination by State Actors That is Independent of That Found in Section 1983.	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Adams v. City of Montgomery</i> , No. 2:10 cv 924, 2014 WL 840029 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 4, 2014)	15, 16
<i>Adams v. Univ. of Maryland at Coll. Park</i> , No. Civ.A. AW-00-3177, 2001 WL 333095 (D. Md. Mar. 6, 2001).....	35
<i>Alston v. N. Carolina A & T State Univ.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 774 (M.D.N.C. 2004)	22
<i>Anand v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Ayissi–Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Bailey v. Kennedy</i> , 349 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 2003)	34, 39
<i>Baqir v. Principi</i> , 434 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Beardsley v. Webb</i> , 30 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1994)	12, 13
<i>Bleeker v. Vilsack</i> , 468 F. App'x 731 (9th Cir. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015)	17, 19
<i>Briggs v. Hannah's Rest., Inc.</i> , No. 95-C 4315, 1997 WL 269597 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 1997).....	17, 37
<i>Brosmore v. City of Covington</i> , No. 89-156, 1993 WL 762881 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 14, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 F.3d 1471 (6th Cir. 1994).....	36, 37
<i>Brown v. Sessoms</i> , 774 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Butler v. Drive Auto. Indus. of Am., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015)	27, 28, 29
<i>Cantu v. Mich. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	36
<i>Carter v. Ball</i> , 33 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Causey v. Balog</i> , 162 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 1998)	13, 14
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	44
<i>Chika v. Planning Research Corp.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D. Md. 2002)	20, 21
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	24
<i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 796 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Dennis v. Cty. of Fairfax</i> , 55 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1995)	43, 44
<i>D.T.M. ex rel. McCartney v. Cansler</i> , 382 F. 334 (4th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Cromer Food Servs., Inc.</i> , 414 F. App'x 602 (4th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. L.A. Pipeline Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-840, 2010 WL 2301292 (S.D. Ohio June 8, 2010).....	15
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	9, 10, 34
<i>Ensko v. Howard Cty., Md.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 502 (D. Md. 2006)	24
<i>Evans v. Wilkinson</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 489 (D. Md. 2009)	26
<i>Frasier v. McGinley</i> , No. WMN-11-1067, 2014 WL 5163056 (D.S.C. Oct. 14, 2014)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gairola v. Commonwealth of Va. Dep’t of Gen. Servs.</i> , 753 F.2d 1281 (4th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Gholson v. Benham</i> , No. 3:14-cv-622, 2015 WL 2403594 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2015).....	34
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Greenan v. Bd. of Educ. of Worcester Cty.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 782 (D. Md. 2011)	35, 36
<i>Gresham v. Midland Paint & Body Shop, Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-3069, 2008 WL 4488898 (D.S.C. Aug. 28, 2008).....	15
<i>Haines v. Donahoe</i> , No. ELH-10-293, 2012 WL 3595965 (D. Md. Aug. 20, 2012) 538 F. 329 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Hall v. Burney</i> , 454 F. App’x 149 (4th Cir. 2011)	10, 24
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Hayat v. Fairely</i> , No. CIV WMN-08-3029, 2009 WL 2426011 (D. Md. Aug. 5, 2009).....	40
<i>Herring v. Cent. State Hosp.</i> , No. 3:14 cv 378, 2015 WL 4624563 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2015)	35
<i>Hoffman v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 778 (D. Md. 2005)	13
<i>Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of Cook Cty.</i> , 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Jackson v. State of Maryland</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 532 (D. Md. 2001)	13
<i>Jemmott v. Coughlin</i> , 85 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Jenkins v. Kurtinitis</i> , No. CIV.A. ELH-14-01346, 2015 WL 1285355 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2015)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	42, 43
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....	44, 45
<i>Jones v. GT Contracting Corp.</i> , No. DKC 14-3539, 2016 WL 704319 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2016)	14, 15
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	41
<i>Lyle v. ESPN Zone</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 758 (D. Md. 2003)	24
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	44
<i>Maupin v. Howard Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. CIV.A. BPG-08-2203, 2010 WL 9460565 (D. Md. July 15, 2010)	12
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Serv.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	43
<i>Nieto v. Kapoor</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D.N.M. 1999) 268 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Ocheltree v. Scollon Prods., Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Pettis v. Nottoway Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 592 F. App'x 158 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cty. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 764 F. Supp. 364 (D. Md. 1991) 956 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Proffitt v. United States</i> , 758 F. Supp. 342 (E.D. Va. 1990)	40
<i>Randall v. Prince George's County, Md.</i> , 302 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Raynor v. Pugh</i> , 2016 WL 1056091 (4th Cir. Mar. 17, 2016).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. Buckner</i> , 1 F. App'x 130 (4th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Rodgers v. W.-S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Royster v. Gahler</i> , No. ELH-15-1843, 2015 WL 9582977 (D. Md. Dec. 31, 2015)	20
<i>Shank v. Baltimore City Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , No. WMN-11-1067, 2014 WL 198343 (D. Md. Jan. 14, 2014)	35, 36
<i>Shaw v. Stroud</i> , 13 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Slade v. Hampton Roads Reg'l Jail</i> , 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Slakan v. Porter</i> , 737 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1984) (42 U.S.C. § 1983)	22, 23
<i>Smith v. Town of Hempstead Dep't of Sanitation Sanitary Dist. No. 2</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 443 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	38
<i>Spicer v. Commonwealth of Va. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 66 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	13, 14, 17
<i>Stout v. Reuschling</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39997, *14 (D. Md. Mar. 26, 2015)	43
<i>Strothers v. City of Laurel, Md.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 852 (D. Md. 2015)	18
<i>Talbert v. Smith</i> , No. 7:05cv00736, 2007 WL 773908 (W.D. Va. Mar. 9, 2007)	38
<i>Tawwaab v. Virginia Linen Serv., Inc.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 757 (D. Md. 2010)	18
<i>Testerman v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , No. CCB-13-3048, 2015 WL 5719657 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2015) (Feb. 4, 2016)	19
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Trotter v. Kennedy Krieger Inst., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-3422-JKB, 2012 WL 3638778 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2012).....	10
<i>Tyndall v. Berlin Fire Co.</i> , No. ELH-13-02496, 2015 WL 4396529 (D. Md. July 16, 2015)	18
<i>Ugorji v. N.J. Envtl. Infrastructure Tr.</i> , No. 12-5426, 2014 WL 2777076 (D.N.J. June 19, 2014).....	35
<i>United States v. \$2,200,000 in U.S. Currency</i> , No. 12-cv-3501-ELH, 2014 WL 1248663 (D. Md. Mar. 26, 2014)	10
<i>Vanguard Justice Soc’y, Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 471 F. Supp. 670 (1979)	26
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	41
<i>Victors v. Kronmiller</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d. 533 (D. Md. 2008).....	43
<i>Westmoreland v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , No. TDC-14-0821, 2015 WL 996752 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2015).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Whiteman v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 729 F.3d 381 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	40
<i>Williams v. Grimes Aerospace Co.</i> 988 F. Supp. 925 (D. S.C. 1997)	26, 27, 28
<i>Williams v. Herron</i> , 687 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	40, 41
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	4, 13, 42, 43, 44, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	11
 Legislative Materials	
39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2465 (1866)	42
 Other Authorities	
Joanne Turner-Sadler, <i>African-American History</i> 119 (2d ed. 2009).....	32
